PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lawrence A. Acquarulo Jr.	08/24/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Foster Corporation
Street Address:	45 Ridge Road
City:	Putnam
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06260

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6833392

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)668-2970

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-668-6560
Email: mboyd@gtpp.com
Correspondent Name: Steven J. Grossman

Address Line 1: 55 South Commercial Street

Address Line 2: Grossman, Tucker, Perreault & Pfleger Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven J. Grossman

Total Attachments: 2

source=FOS99.02 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=FOS99.02 Executed Assignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 6

PATENT REEL: 015478 FRAME: 0876

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named individual, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, and holder of all rights in the invention entitled:

"Optimizing Nano-Filler Performance In Polymers"
U.S. Application 10/129,921
U.S. Continuation Application 10/894,778

by way of being a coinventor and assignee of all rights in said inventions from co-inventors Charles O'Neil and Jianwei Xu;

WHEREAS, Foster Corporation having a place of business at 45 Ridge Road, Putnam, Connecticut 06260 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application(s) for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent(s) to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for an in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, Lawrence Acquarulo, Jr., as assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right title and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title to this invention in assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and reexamination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything

Page 1 of 2

possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this Invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood than any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by assignee, its successors and assigns.

WITNESS my hand and sear this _ 27	day of 113, 2889.
Ac	dress: 16 Penny Lane sbon, CT. 06351
STATE OF (unreched) COUNTY OF Windlem Then personally appeared the above named be a free act and deed, before me, this 2 4 day of the day of	SS. Potrom: wrenn' M. Hogotrolo, Tr. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to togut, 2004.
SEAL Thomas Boome (anno 100 + 1200)	, Notary Public
(anno 110 Harry 3/8// 2006	

RECORDED: 12/23/2004